after receiving individual notice of long term layoff, they shall 
be entitled to a separation allowance of four (4) weeks salary, 
and, on production of receipts from an approved educational 
program, within twelve (12) months of resignation will be 
reimbursed for tuition fees up to a maximum of one thousand 
two hundred and fifty ($1,250.00) dollars. 

iii) The nurse’s regular weekly earnings shall be determined by 

multiplying their regular hourly rate on their last day worked 
prior to the commencement of the leave times their normal 
weekly hours. The normal weekly hours for a part-time

[...]

date of hire subject to successfully completing their probationary 
period. The nurse shall be credited with tours worked (hours worked 
for nurses whose regular hours of work are other than the standard 
work day) towards the probationary period provided in Article 10.01(a) 
to a maximum of thirty (30) tours (two hundred and twenty-
five (225) hours for nurses whose regular hours of work are other than 
the standard work day). 

The Health Centre will outline to nurses hired to fill such temporary 
vacancies the circumstances giving rise to the vacancy and the 
special conditions relating to such employment.

[...]

date of hire subject to successfully completing their probationary 
period. The nurse shall be credited with tours worked (hours worked 
for nurses whose regular hours of work are other than the standard 
work day) towards the probationary period provided in Article 10.01(a) 
to a maximum of thirty (30) tours (two hundred and twenty-
five (225) hours for nurses whose regular hours of work are other than 
the standard work day). 

The Health Centre will outline to nurses hired to fill such temporary 
vacancies, the circumstances giving rise to the vacancy and the 
special conditions relating to such employment.

[...]

12.11 The Health Centre will notify each nurse of the amount of unused sick leave 

in their bank annually. 

12.12 For nurses whose regular hours of work are other than the standard work 

day, the short term sick leave plan will provide payment for the number of 
hours of absence according to the scheduled tour to a total of five hundred 

sixty-two point five (562.5) hours. All other provisions of the existing plan 
shall apply mutatis mutandis. 

12.13 Absences due to pregnancy related illness shall be considered as sick leave 

under the sick leave plan. 

12.14 A nurse who is absent from work as a result of an illness or injury sustained